THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

# RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## June 8, 2023

## CONTRACT APPROVAL FOR RESTORATIVE JUSTICE PROGRAM SERVICES

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1. That the Scott County Juvenile Detention and Diversion Programs will provide the Restorative Justice Program for youth through a contract with the Iowa Department of Health and Human Services ending June 30, 2024. The contract can be renewed for three more years with the final year ending on June 30, 2027.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect on July 1st, 2023.

### Fourth Amendment to the Scott County Restorative Justice Programs Contract

This Amendment to Contract Number DCAT3-22-109 is effective as of July 1, 2023, between the Iowa Department of Health and Human Services (Agency) and Scott County (Contractor).

#### Section 1: Amendment to Contract Language

The Contract is amended as follows:

**Revision 1. Contract Duration.** The Contract is hereby extended from July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024.

### Section 2: Ratification & Authorization

Except as expressly amended and supplemented herein, the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, and the parties hereby ratify and confirm the terms and conditions thereof. Each party to this Amendment represents and warrants to the other that it has the right, power, and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Amendment, and it has taken all requisite actions (corporate, statutory, or otherwise) to approve execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment, and that this Amendment constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation.

#### Section 3: Execution

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties have entered into the above Amendment and have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Amendment.

Contractor, Scott County		Agency, Iowa Department of Health and Human Services	
Signature of Authorized Representative:	Date:	Signature of Authorized Representative:	Date:
Printed Name: Ken Beck		Printed Name: Liam Healy	
Title: Scott County Board of Supervisors - Board Chair		Title: Eastern Iowa Service Area Manager	

Agency, Iowa Department of Health and Human Services			
Signature of Authorized Representative:	Date:		
Printed Name: Janee Harvey			
Title: Division Director of Family Well-E Protection	Being and		